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WARNING / WARNUNG / ADVERTENCIA / AVERTISSEMENT / ATTENZIONE / OSTRZEŻENIE / ВНИМАНИЕ 
EN This Manual only applies to the installation of Senso with the Piano only. The operation and whole installation of the Senso Burner is included in the original burner manual 

DE Dieses Handbuch gilt nur für die Installation des Senso mit dem Piano Die Bedienung und die gesamte Installation des Senso Burner ist in der Original-Brenneranleitung enthalten 

ES Este manual se aplica únicamente a la instalación del Senso con el Piano únicamente. El funcionamiento y la instalación completa de la Senso Burner están incluidos en el manual original del 
quemador  

FR Ce manuel s'applique uniquement à l'installation de Senso avec le Piano uniquement. Le fonctionnement et l'installation complète de la Senso Burner sont inclus dans le manuel original du 
brûleur. 

IT Il presente manuale si applica esclusivamente all'installazione di Senso co il Piano solo. Il funzionamento e l'intera installazione del Senso Burner sono inclusi nel manuale originale del 
bruciatore. 

PL Niniejsza instrukcja dotyczy wyłącznie instalacji Senso z Piano. Działanie oraz montaż Senso Burner opisane jest w oryginalnej instrukcji montażu kominka. 

RU Данная инструкция относится только к установке Senso c Piano только. Эксплуатация и вся установка Senso Burner включены в оригинальное руководство по эксплуатации горелки 
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EN Unscrew the speaker shelf and remove the package of furniture components. 

DE Schrauben Sie die Lautsprecherablage ab und nehmen Sie die Verpackung der Möbelteile heraus. 

ES Desatornille el estante del altavoz y retire el paquete de componentes del mueble. 

FR Dévissez l'étagère de l'enceinte et retirez l'emballage des éléments du meuble. 

IT Svitare il ripiano del diffusore e rimuovere la confezione dei componenti del mobile. 

PL Odkręć półkę na głośnik i wyjmij paczkę z elementami mebla. 

RU Открутите полку для динамиков и извлеките упаковку мебельных компонентов. 
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Element E

Element A

 EN DE ES FR IT PL RU Quantity 

A. 
Bottom furniture 
part 

Unteres Möbelteil Mueble inferior 
Partie inférieure du 
meuble 

Parte inferiore del 
mobile 

Dolna część mebla 
Нижняя часть 
мебели 

1 

B. 
Upper furniture 
part 

Oberes Möbelteil Mueble superior 
Partie supérieure du 
meuble 

Parte superiore del 
mobile 

Górna część mebla 
Верхняя 
мебельная часть 

1 

C. Montage profile Montageprofil Perfil de montaje Profil de montage 
Profilo del 
montaggio 

Profil montażowy 
Монтажный 
профиль 

2 

D. Furniture stands Möbelfüße Patas de muebles Pieds de meubles Gambe dei mobili Nóżki Ножки мебели 2 

E. Soundbar shelf Soundbar-Regal 
Estante para barra 
de sonido 

Étagère pour barre 
de son 

Ripiano per 
soundbar 

Półka na głośnik 
Полка для 
саундбара 

1 

F. Bag with M6 screw Beutel mit M6-Schraube 
Bolsa con tornillo 
M6 

Sac avec vis M6 Borsa con vite M6 Worek ze śrubą M6 
Пакет с винтом M6 

1 

G. 
Bag with M6 
washer nut 

Beutel mit M6 
Unterlegscheibe Mutter 

Bolsa con tuerca 
arandela M6 

Sac avec rondelle-
écrou M6 

Sacchetto con 
rondella M6 

Worek z nakrętką z 
podkładką M6 

Пакет с гайкой с 
шайбой M6 

1 

H. Socket spanner Steckschlüssel Llave de vaso Clé à douille Chiave a bussola Klucz nasadowy 
Торцевой гаечный 
ключ 

1 

I. Allen wrench Inbusschlüssel Llave Allen Clé Allen Chiave a brugola Klucz imbusowy 
Шестигранный 
ключ 

1 

J. Mounting hanger Aufhänger Percha de montaje Crochet de montage 
Gancio di 
montaggio 

Wieszak montażowy 
Монтажный 
подвес 

2 

K. TV Bracket TV-Halterung Soporte TV Support TV Staffa TV Uchwyt TV 
Кронштейн для 
телевизора 

1 
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1. FLOOR OPTION  

EN Mount the legs by inserting the mounting pins into the holes. Fix the legs with the nut and washer (parts G) using the spanner (H). Access to the bolts will be from the back of the furniture. 

DE 
Montieren Sie die Beine, indem Sie die Montagestifte in die Löcher stecken. Befestigen Sie die Beine mit der Mutter und der Unterlegscheibe (Teile G) unter Verwendung des 

Schraubenschlüssels (H). Der Zugang zu den Bolzen erfolgt von der Rückseite des Möbels. 

ES 
Monte las patas introduciendo los pasadores de montaje en los orificios. Fije las patas con la tuerca y la arandela (piezas G) utilizando la llave (H). El acceso a los pernos se realizará desde 
la parte trasera del mueble. 

FR 
Montez les pieds en insérant les goupilles de montage dans les trous. Fixez les pieds avec l'écrou et la rondelle (pièces G) à l'aide de la clé (H). L'accès aux boulons se fait par l'arrière du 
meuble. 

IT Montare le gambe inserendo i perni di montaggio nei fori. Fissare le gambe con il dado e la rondella (parti G) utilizzando la chiave (H). L'accesso ai bulloni avverrà dal retro del mobile.  

PL Zamontuj nóżki umieszczając bolce montażowe w otwory. Zamocuj nogi nakrętką z podkładką (elementy G) używając klucza (H). Dostęp do bolców będzie od tylu mebla. 

RU 
Установите ножки, вставив монтажные штифты в отверстия. Закрепите ножки гайкой и шайбой (детали G) с помощью гаечного ключа (H). Доступ к болтам будет осуществляться 

с задней стороны мебели. 

 

EN Fit the upper part of the housing, then screw it together at the marked points using the screw (F) and allen key (I). 

DE Montieren Sie das Gehäuseoberteil und schrauben Sie es an den markierten Stellen mit der Schraube (F) und dem Inbusschlüssel (I) zusammen. 

ES Monte la parte superior de la carcasa y, a continuación, atorníllela en los puntos marcados con el tornillo (F) y la llave Allen (I). 

FR Montez la partie supérieure du boîtier, puis vissez-le aux points marqués à l'aide de la vis (F) et de la clé Allen (I). 

IT Montare la parte superiore dell'alloggiamento, quindi avvitarlo nei punti contrassegnati utilizzando la vite (F) e la chiave a brugola (I). 

PL Zamocuj górną część obudowy, a następnie skręć ją w oznaczonych miejscach używając śruby (F) oraz klucza imbusowego (I) 

RU Установите верхнюю часть корпуса, затем прикрутите его в отмеченных точках с помощью винта (F) и шестигранного ключа (I). 
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EN Fix the shelf in place by screwing it in the marked positions using the screw (F) and allen key (I). Go to page 7. 

DE Befestigen Sie das Regal, indem Sie es mit der Schraube (F) und dem Inbusschlüssel (I) an den markierten Stellen anschrauben.  Gehen Sie zu Seite 7. 

ES Fije el estante atornillándolo en las posiciones marcadas con el tornillo (F) y la llave Allen (I).  Ir a la página 7. 

FR Fixer l'étagère en la vissant dans les positions marquées à l'aide de la vis (F) et de la clé Allen (I). Aller à la page 7. 

IT Fissare il ripiano avvitandolo nelle posizioni contrassegnate con la vite (F) e la chiave a brugola (I). Vai a pagina 7. 

PL Zamocuj półkę przykręcając ją w oznaczonych miejscach używając śruby (F) oraz klucza imbusowego (I). Przejdź do strony 7. 

RU Закрепите полку на месте, прикрутив ее в отмеченных местах с помощью винта (F) и шестигранного ключа (I). Перейти на страницу 7. 
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EN Fix the mounting profiles by screwing them to the back of the furniture at the marked points. Use a screw (F), washer nut (G) as well as an Allen spanner (I) and socket spanner (H). 

DE 
Befestigen Sie die Montageprofile, indem Sie sie an den markierten Stellen auf der Rückseite des Möbels anschrauben. Verwenden Sie eine Schraube (F), eine Unterlegscheibe (G) sowie 

einen Inbusschlüssel (I) und einen Steckschlüssel (H). 

ES 
Fije los perfiles de montaje atornillándolos a la parte posterior del mueble en los puntos marcados. Utilice un tornillo (F), una tuerca arandela (G), así como una llave Allen (I) y una llave de 
vaso (H). 

FR Fixez les profilés de montage en les vissant à l'arrière du meuble aux points marqués. Utilisez une vis (F), une rondelle-écrou (G) ainsi qu'une clé Allen (I) et une clé à douille (H). 

IT Fissare i profili di montaggio avvitandoli al retro del mobile nei punti contrassegnati. Utilizzare una vite (F), un dado a rondella (G), una chiave a brugola (I) e una chiave a bussola (H). 

PL Zamocuj profile montażowe przykręcając je w oznaczonych miejscach do pleców mebla. Użyj śruby (F) i nakrętki podkładkowej (G) oraz klucza imbusowego (I) i klucza nasadowego (H). 

RU 
Закрепите монтажные профили, прикрутив их к задней стенке мебели в отмеченных точках. Используйте винт (F), гайку с шайбой (G), а также шестигранный ключ (I) и торцевой 

ключ (H). 

7
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1.1. TV BRACKET INSTALLATION (optional) 

EN Mount the TV bracket and then the shelf using the screws (F) and allen key (I) Turn to page 7. 

DE Montieren Sie die TV-Halterung und dann das Regal mit den Schrauben (F) und dem Inbusschlüssel (I). Siehe Seite 7.  

ES Monte el soporte del televisor y luego el estante con los tornillos (F) y la llave Allen (I) Pase a la página 7.  

FR Monter le support TV puis l'étagère à l'aide des vis (F) et de la clé Allen (I). Voir page 7. 

IT Montare la staffa del televisore e poi il ripiano utilizzando le viti (F) e la chiave a brugola (I). 

PL Zamontuj uchwyt telewizora, a następnie półkę używając śrub (F) oraz klucza imbusowego (I) Przejdź do strony 7. 

RU Установите кронштейн для телевизора, а затем полку с помощью винтов (F) и шестигранного ключа (I) Обратитесь к стр. 7. 

 

2. WALL OPTION  

EN Fit the upper part of the housing, then screw it together at the marked points using the screw (F) and allen key (I). 

DE Montieren Sie das Gehäuseoberteil und schrauben Sie es an den markierten Stellen mit der Schraube (F) und dem Inbusschlüssel (I) zusammen. 

ES Monte la parte superior de la carcasa y, a continuación, atorníllela en los puntos marcados con el tornillo (F) y la llave Allen (I). 

FR Montez la partie supérieure du boîtier, puis vissez-le aux points marqués à l'aide de la vis (F) et de la clé Allen (I). 

IT Montare la parte superiore dell'alloggiamento, quindi avvitarlo nei punti contrassegnati utilizzando la vite (F) e la chiave a brugola (I). 

PL Zamocuj górną część obudowy, a następnie skręć ją w oznaczonych miejscach używając śruby (F) oraz klucza imbusowego (I) 

RU Установите верхнюю часть корпуса, затем прикрутите его в отмеченных точках с помощью винта (F) и шестигранного ключа (I). 
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EN Fix the shelf in place by screwing it in the marked positions using the screw (F) and allen key (I) 

DE Befestigen Sie das Regal, indem Sie es mit der Schraube (F) und dem Inbusschlüssel (I) an den markierten Stellen anschrauben. 

ES Fije el estante atornillándolo en las posiciones marcadas con el tornillo (F) y la llave Allen (I). 

FR Fixer l'étagère en la vissant dans les positions marquées à l'aide de la vis (F) et de la clé Allen (I). 

IT Fissare il ripiano avvitandolo nelle posizioni contrassegnate con la vite (F) e la chiave a brugola (I). 

PL Zamocuj półkę przykręcając ją w oznaczonych miejscach używając śruby (F) oraz klucza imbusowego (I).  

RU Закрепите полку на месте, прикрутив ее в отмеченных местах с помощью винта (F) и шестигранного ключа (I) 
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EN Fix the mounting profiles by screwing them to the back of the furniture at the marked points. Use a screw (F), washer nut (G) as well as an Allen spanner (I) and socket spanner (H). 

DE 
Befestigen Sie die Montageprofile, indem Sie sie an den markierten Stellen auf der Rückseite des Möbels anschrauben. Verwenden Sie eine Schraube (F), eine Unterlegscheibe (G) sowie 

einen Inbusschlüssel (I) und einen Steckschlüssel (H). 

ES 
Fije los perfiles de montaje atornillándolos a la parte posterior del mueble en los puntos marcados. Utilice un tornillo (F), una tuerca arandela (G), así como una llave Allen (I) y una llave de 
vaso (H). 

FR Fixez les profilés de montage en les vissant à l'arrière du meuble aux points marqués. Utilisez une vis (F), une rondelle-écrou (G) ainsi qu'une clé Allen (I) et une clé à douille (H). 

IT Fissare i profili di montaggio avvitandoli al retro del mobile nei punti contrassegnati. Utilizzare una vite (F), un dado a rondella (G), una chiave a brugola (I) e una chiave a bussola (H). 

PL Zamocuj profile montażowe przykręcając je w oznaczonych miejscach do pleców mebla. Użyj śruby (F) i nakrętki podkładkowej (G) oraz klucza imbusowego (I) i klucza nasadowego (H). 

RU 
Закрепите монтажные профили, прикрутив их к задней стенке мебели в отмеченных точках. Используйте винт (F), гайку с шайбой (G), а также шестигранный ключ (I) и торцевой 

ключ (H). 
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EN Fix the mounting hangers to the wall using the appropriate connectors (connectors will not be supplied). Remember to keep level. Hang the furniture on the hangers. 

DE 
Befestigen Sie die Aufhängungen mit den entsprechenden Verbindungsstücken an der Wand (Verbindungsstücke werden nicht mitgeliefert). Achten Sie darauf, dass sie 

waagerecht sind. Hängen Sie die Möbel an den Aufhängern auf. 

ES Fije los soportes de montaje a la pared utilizando los conectores adecuados (no se suministrarán conectores). Recuerde mantener el nivel. Cuelgue el mueble en las perchas. 

FR 
Fixez les supports de montage au mur à l'aide des connecteurs appropriés (les connecteurs ne sont pas fournis). N'oubliez  pas de maintenir le niveau. Accrochez le meuble 
sur les crochets. 

IT Fissare i ganci di montaggio alla parete utilizzando gli appositi connettori (i connettori non vengono forniti). Ricordarsi di mantenere il livello. Appendere i mobili alle grucce. 

PL Zamocuj wieszaki na ścianie używając odpowiednich łączników (łączniki nie będą dostarczone). Pamiętaj o zachowaniu poziomu. Zawieś mebel na wieszakach. 

RU 
Закрепите монтажные подвесы на стене с помощью соответствующих соединителей (соединители не входят в комплект поставки). Не забывайте соблюдать 

уровень. Повесьте мебель на вешалки. 

 

EN Plug in the power cable. Place the fireplace in the niche, connect to the mains. The use of the fireplace is described in the fireplace manual 

DE 
Stecken Sie das Stromkabel ein. Stellen Sie den Kamin in die Nische und schließen Sie ihn an das Stromnetz an. Die Verwendung des Kamins wird in der Bedienungsanleitung 

des Kamins beschrieben 

ES Enchufe el cable de alimentación. Coloque la chimenea en el nicho, conéctela a la red eléctrica. El uso de la chimenea se describe en el manual de la chimenea  

FR Branchez le câble d'alimentation. Placez la cheminée dans la niche, branchez-la sur le secteur. L'utilisation du foyer est décrite dans le manuel du foyer. 

IT Collegare il cavo di alimentazione. Posizionare il caminetto nella nicchia e collegarlo alla rete elettrica. L'uso del caminetto è descritto nel manuale del caminetto. 

PL Wepnij kabel zasilający. Umieść kominek w niszy, podłącz do sieci. Użytkowanie kominka opisane jest w instrukcji paleniska 

RU Подключите кабель питания. Установите камин в нишу, подключите к электросети. Использование камина описано в руководстве по эксплуатации камина 

  

EN Follow the Senso Burner instructions page 10 (Installation manual Senso Burner (I1495)) 

DE Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen für den Senso Burner auf Seite 10 (Installation manual Senso Burner (I1495)) 

ES Siga las instrucciones de la chimenea de Senso Burner de la página 10 (Installation manual Senso Burner (I1495)) 

FR Suivez les instructions pour le foyer en Senso Burner page 10 (Installation manual Senso Burner (I1495)) 

IT Seguire le istruzioni per il Senso Burner a pagina 10 (Installation manual Senso Burner (I1495)) 

PL Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją Senso Burner str 10 (Installation manual Senso Burner (I1495)) 

RU Следуйте за Senso Burner инструкции страница 10 (Installation manual Senso Burner (I1495)) 
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